

NO. 261A18-3

TENTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official
capacity as SPEAKER OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES; PHILIP R. BERGER,
in his official capacity as PRESIDENT PRO
TEMPORE OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
SENATE,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County

BRIEF OF THE NORTH CAROLINA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Appeal Follows Years of Efforts by the Republican Majority of the North Carolina General Assembly Improperly To Entrench Its Power and Disenfranchise Voters of Color.....	2
II. Disqualification Is Necessary In Light of the Personal Involvement in the Challenged Constitutional Amendments by Justice Barringer and Senator Berger.....	4
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C. Bd. of Governors</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)	1
<i>Covington v. North Carolina (Covington II)</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017)	2, 3
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	3
Statutes and Rules	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2(a)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 114-2(10)	6
N.C. Sen. R. 31	5
N.C. Sen. R. 34	5
N.C. Sen. R. 57	5
Constitutional Provisions	
N.C. Const. art. II, § 14.....	5
N.C. Const. art. XIII, § 2.....	3
Other Authorities	
<i>About, North Carolina Republican Senate Caucus</i> , https://ncstatesenate.com/about/ (last visited Nov. 4, 2021)	6
<i>Berger Unanimously Chosen To Lead Senate</i> , Philberger.org (Dec. 3, 2016), https://www.philberger.org/ berger_unanimously_chosen_to_lead_senate	6

Brendan O’Brien, *North Carolina Judge Rules Voter ID, Tax Amendments Unconstitutional*, Reuters (Feb. 22, 2019), <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-north-carolina-amendments/north-carolina-judge-rules-voter-id-tax-cap-amendmentsunconstitutional-idUSKCN1QC03G>.....7

Jeff Tiberii, *New State Law Could Benefit Son of Powerful Lawmaker*, N.C. Public Radio (July 6, 2016), <https://www.wunc.org/politics/2016-07-06/new-state-law-could-benefit-son-of-powerful-lawmaker>.....8

Rick Henderson, *Election Board’s Absentee Ballot Settlement Upheld, Legislature to Appeal*, Carolina Journal (Oct. 2, 2020), <https://www.carolinajournal.com/news-article/election-boards-absentee-ballot-settlement-upheld-legislature-to-appeal/>.....8

Senate Roll Call Vote Transcript for Roll Call # 824, SB824: Implementation of Voter ID Const. Amendment (Dec. 18, 2018), <https://www.ncleg.gov/Legislation/Votes/RollCallVoteTranscript/2017/S/824>.....7
